FOURTH SCHEDULE.

ORDERS IN COUNCIL REVOKED.

Date of Order in Council.	Date of Publication in Gazette.	Page of Publication in Gazette.
4th October, 1926 15th November, 1926	7th October, 1926 25th November, 1926	2869 3297

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Prescribing Dues for the Use of John Glyn Parry's Landing on the Pukapuka Creek

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of October, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by Order in Council dated the fourteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and nineteen, and published in the New Zealand Gazette No 51 of the twenty-fourth day of the same month, John Glyn Parry (who, with his executors, administrators, and assigns, is hereinafter called "the licensee") was licensed to occupy part of the foreshore on the Pukapuka Creek, in the Rodney County, as a site for a landing:
And whereas it is desirable to fix the dues and rates to be

charged for the use of such landing:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of
the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the thirteenth section of the Harbours Act, 1923, and of all other powers and authorities enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby prescribe that the dues and rates set forth in the Schedule hereto shall be charged and taken by the licensee, from the date of the publication of this Order in Council in the New Zealand Gazette, for the use of the said landing.

SCHEDULE.

WHARFAGE.

For each passenger under twelve years of age landing on or leaving from the landing			
For each passenger over twelve years of age landing on or leaving from the landing	0	6	
1. On all goods, chattels, or live-stock, landed on or			
shipped from the said landing, at the following rates—			
For every cubic yard of stone, shingle, sand,			
lime, cement, or shell, per cubic yard	0	4	
For every 100 superficial feet of timber, fencing-	Ŭ,	•	
posts, or piles, per 100 ft. or part thereof	0	4	
Firewood, per ton or part thereof	ŏ	4	
Horses, or great cattle, each	2	6	
Sheep, or small cattle, each	ō	6	
Calves, or yearlings, each	i	Ö	
2. For all goods not otherwise specified per ton weight			
or measurement at the option of the licensee	2	6	
Storage.			
1 			
For every twenty-four hours, or part thereof at per	_		
ton or part of ton	1	0	
All goods stored at the risk of the consignee.			
For the use of the crane on the landing at per hour	_		
or part thereof	0	6	
F. D. THOMSON,			
Clerk of the Executive Counci			

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of October, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where | from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General

in Council before making any order thereunder:

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend orders of the Native Land Court dated the twelfth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and

thirteen, appointing successors to the interests of Mary Cross (deceased), in Rowallan, Section 7, Block III:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, deth barbar carrette the Civit Interest in the consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the twelfth day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirteen, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

President of Prisons Board appointed.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of October, 1928.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by section nine of the Crimes Amendment Act, 1910, it is enacted that there shall be constituted a Board to be called the Prisons Board, consisting of not less than three nor more than seven persons: And whereas by the said section it is provided that the members of the Board shall be appointed from time to time by the Governor-General in Council:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, in pursuance and exercise of the power and authority conferred upon him by the Crimes Amendment Act, 1910, and of every other power and authority enabling him in that behalf, and acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby expects. doth hereby appoint

Honourable John Ranken Reed, C.B.E.

to be President of the Prisons Board constituted under the Crimes Amendment Act, 1910, as aforesaid.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

The North-eastern side of Portion of Baring Terrace, in the Borough of New Plymouth, exempted from the Provisions of Section 117 of the Public Works Act, 1908, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 16th day of October, 1928.

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE J. G. COATES, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the New Plymouth Borough Council on the sixteenth day of April, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-eight, the portion of street affected by such resolution being more particularly described in the Schedule hereto,

viz. —
"That the New Plymouth Borough Council, being the That the New Plymouth Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the street hereinafter mentioned, hereby resolves and declares that the provisions of section one hundred and seventeen, subsection one, of the Public Works Act, 1908, shall not apply to that portion of the eastern side of Baring Terrace to which Lots 2 to 8 (both inclusive) of part 1B, Purakau Block, New Plymouth, have frontages ";

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the north-eastern side of the portion of Baring Terrace (described in the Schedule herete) within a distance of thirty-three feet